
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling 

 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Angie Boyes, Tim Harman and David Willingham 

Officers: Vikki Fennell and Jason Kirkwood 

 

Agenda  
    

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    

3.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 87 
SALISBURY AVENUE, CHELTENHAM GL51 3DA 
Senior Licensing Officers report 

(Pages 
3 - 104) 

    

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



87 Salisbury Avenue   

 Page 1 of 9 Last updated 14 June 2021 

 

  

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee – 22nd June 2021 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for a Premises 
Licence 

 
For 87 Salisbury Avenue, Cheltenham. GL51 3DA 

 
Case Officer: Jason Kirkwood - Senior Licensing Officer 

 
Introduction 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) introduced a unified system of regulation through 
four types of authorisation to permit licensable activity:- 

 The premises licence,  

 The club premises certificates for qualifying clubs,  

 Temporary Event Notices and  

 The personal licence.  
 

2. Licensable activity is defined under the 2003 Act as the following:- 

 The sale by retail or the supply of alcohol, 

 Regulated entertainment (recorded and live music, performance of a play, exhibition of a 
film, etc) 

 Late night refreshment (food or drink supplied above ambient temperature between the 
hours of 23:00 and 05:00). 
 

3. Since the implementation of the 2003 Act, Central Government has issued Statutory 
Guidance (the Guidance) to provide more comprehensive and detailed advice on this 
legislation. It
[...]
Where an application is made to the licensing authority, the default position is that the 

application will be granted, as applied for, unless relevant representations (objections) are 
received. If relevant representations are received, a hearing must be held to consider the 
application, in light of the objections and/ or any support for it.  

 
13. An objection against an application must refer to the promotion of one or more of the 

licensing objectives to be considered as a relevant representation, and must be made by 
a Responsible Authority or an ‘Other Person’. 

 
14. Responsible Authorities: - The 2003 Act identifies 10 responsible authorities that act as 

statutory consultees for applications for premises licences. All of these consultees are 
served with a copy of the application and have the opportunity to object or make 
comment:-  

 The relevant Licensing Authority,  

 The Chief Officer of Police  

 The local Fire and Rescue Authority  

 The relevant health and safety enforcing authority  

 The local authority with responsibility for environmental health  

 The local Planning Authority  

 The relevant body with responsibility for the protection of children  

 The relevant Public Health Authority  

 Trading Standards  

 Home Office Immigration Enforcement (on behalf of the Secretary of State).  
 

15. Other Persons - The 2003 Act allows any individual, body or business to make 
representations to the licensing authority regarding an application for a premises licence, 
where their comments relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
16. Mediation - In some cases, mediation by the licensing authority has the potential to find a 

satisfactory conclusion for all parties, and a hearing may be dispensed with, if all parties 
agree. This work is seen as very unlikely to be successful and so has not be undertaken 
for this case.  

 

Page 4



87 Salisbury Avenue   

 Page 3 of 9 Last updated 14 June 2021 

 

Policy Co
[...]
f their age, to prove that they are 18 years or older. Posters will be on  
display advising customers of the ‘Challenge 25’policy. The only forms of  
identification that will be accepted at the premises are a passport, UK photo- 
card driving licences, military ID & cards bearing the ‘PASS’ hologram. 

 

33.  If Members are minded to grant the application these amendments to the Operating 
Schedule should be reflected as conditions of licence.  

 

34. However, 30 relevant representations were received from local residents and Ward/ 
Parish councillors that is to say ‘Other Persons’. Their objections are attached at 
Appendix 3.  

 

35. For completeness, relevant communications with each objector has been included, 
where appropriate. 

 

Hearing  
 

36. It is clear that Government has a clear priority for the justice system, council meetings 
generally and regulatory functions to continue to be maintained, as far as practicable, 
notwithstanding the challenges faced by society through the measures introduced to 
tackle COVID – 19.   

 
37. The council has been delivering council meetings ‘virtually’, whereby the applicants/ 

public/ councillors can view and/ or take part in meetings through online conference 
facilities. However, the government now requires all such meetings to return to ‘in 
person meetings’. Therefore this meeting will take place at the council offices, but any 
person can still view the proceedings on the Council’s YouTube channel through a live 
stream of the meeting. 

 
38. In any event, the council appreciates that not all parties will want to ‘attend’ the meeting, 

but it understands that they will want their views to be considered. If a party is not able to 
attend the hearing, this will not undermine the consideration of their written submission 
relating to an application. 

 
39. It is worth bearing in mind that normal practice at hearings involves parties not repeating 

the points that have already been made to the sub – co
[...]
nd 
the eventual outcome in a meaningful way.   

DECISION MAKING 
 

45. The sub – committee will consider thoroughly and diligently the representations and their 
relevance to the determination of this application. Members must limit their considerations 
of the objections to where they are specifically relevant to the application before them.  

 
46. The licensing authority must determine the application and decide whether to:- 

 

 Grant the application with mandatory conditions and those offered in the application 
only (as subsequently amended), or 
 

 Grant the application with mandatory conditions, those conditions offered in the 
application (amended or otherwise) and attach specific conditions to promote the 
licensing objectives - where it considers it appropriate. (This may include restricting 
the hours applied for in the application), or 

 

 Refuse the application, as it considers it appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 

47. Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with the 2003 
Act, the Guidance and the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 

48. If conditions are attached to the grant of a licence they must be tailored to the individual 
type, location and characteristics of the premises/ events concerned. This is essential to 
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises 
where there is no need for such conditions. 

 

Page 10



87 Salisbury Avenue   

 Page 9 of 9 Last updated 14 June 2021 

 

49. If any party to a hearing is aggrieved by the decision of the licensing authority (this means 
the applicant or any person/ organisation/ business that made a relevant representation), 
they may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. They must do so within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision in writing. 

Licence conditions – general principles  

50. Conditions on a premises licence are important in setting the parameters within which 

[...]
o make purchases at the other shops.   

They don't need any more encouragement to purchase alcohol.     

45 St Michaels Rd. The Woodlands,  Cheltenham.  GL51 3RP  

 

3 

81 Salisbury Avenue Warden Hill Cheltenham GL51 3DA 

Page 17



With reference to the application dated 05/05/21 submitted by 

Weerasinghe Mudiyanselage Dinesh Palinda for premises 

licence/variation of a premises licence at Ground Floor, 87  

Salisbury Avenue, Cheltenham GL51 3DA for selling alcohol during the 

opening hours of Monday to Sunday between 6 am and 11 pm, we wish to 

object to the granting of this licence on the grounds that adequate 

facilities for the sale of alcohol in this neighbourhood are already  

available from the Midcounties Co-operative Food Store, 94 Salisbury 

Avenue, Cheltenham GL51 3BY.  This is located exactly opposite the 

premises described at 87 Salisbury Avenue.  It is open from 7 am to 

10 pm and has a large dedicated car park area for the use of its 

customers. 

In contrast, there are very limited on-street parking facilities 

available for 87 Salisbury Avenue.  Salisbury Avenue is a moderately 

busy main road through Warden Hill and any parking other than in the 

small shared area set aside for parking for use by all the shops can 

be a hazard to the pedestrian crossing located between the line of 

shops where 87 Salisbury Avenue is situated and the Midcounties Co-

operative Food Store.  Careless parking can also interrupt the  

flow of traffic along Salisbury Avenue.  The parking area at the 

rear of the shops is strictly for the use of residents of the flats 

over the line of shops and is not available for customers of the  

shops. 

Our other concern from our longstanding knowledge of the area is the 

danger of alcohol being consumed by young people in the MUGA (Multi-

Use Games Area) which is located very close to the shops.  This is 

an additional reason to limit the premises at which alcohol is sold 

in this small Neighbourhoo
[...]
 of alcohol would be extremely detrimental to the peace 

of the neighbourhood. Alcohol and convenience foods are available at 

the Co-op directly opposite until 10pm and I see no point whatever 

in having another source of alcohol in so close a proximity. 

Yours sincerely 

21 

Customer Details 

Address: 8 Oxford Way, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire GL51 3HJ 

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application 

Comment Reasons: 

Comment:15/05/2021 11:56 AM We object to this application on the 

grounds of selling alcohol will pose a potential threat to the 

residence around the Salisbury Ave shops & local businesses, from 

homeless sleeping rough beggars sat outside and potentially 

attracting problem drinkers. 

Also opening hrs 6am to 11pm would potentially cause a noise issue 

and a waste issue. 

With the business premises that are already in place I feel all 

needs are already taken care of for this area. 

Page 24



 

22 

Customer Details 

Address: 65 Salisbury Avenue, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire GL51 3DA 

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application 

Comment Reasons: 

Comment:15/05/2021 12:21 PM As a close neighbour to this business I 

object because. 

1 Creation of unwanted waste 

2 Opening hrs extreme 

3 Potential late night noise pollution 

4 increasing of already severe parking issues 

With a Co op directly opposite that already fills the need & a store 

at the one end of the parade of shops filling any gap in this 

market. 

I cannot see any benefit that this would bring to the area and could 

potentially cause major issues to existing businesses and residence 

of the locality. 

 

23 

I wish to object to the liqour application for the premises at 87 

Salisbury Avenue, Warden Hill, Cheltenham.  

 

Reasons:     1) Overlong opening hours for the sale of liqour  

 

                      2) Premises opposite a children's & young 

peoples play area - with additional dangers of liquor being taken 

into playground area  

 

                    3) Increasing litter problems  created by young 

people 16 - 25 years of age (already happening)  

 

                    4) School children could be affected by 

vagrants/others loitering outside premises  

 

                    5) Churchgoers (elderly) subject to possible 

harassment at Sunday morning service times/ Christmas period service 

times  

 

                    6) Increased car parking issues in and around 

Salisbury Avenue area  

 

Yours,  

Page 25



 

15 Woodlands Road, Cheltenham, GL51 3RS 

 

24 

Please note my concerns below regarding this application for a 

premises licence to sell alcohol at 87 Salisbury Avenue, GL51 3DA 

between the hours of 6.00 am and 11.00 pm. 

This property is opposite a Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) and a 

toddler play area. We already see a lot of litter from young people 

using the MUGA as well as occasional signs of drug use and  

other anti-social behaviours.  

The teenagers currently buy alcohol from the Co-op next door to the 

MUGA which is open from 7.00 am until 10.00 pm. There is often 

excessive litter left - empty drink cans, beer bottles etc  

despite a "no glass and no alcohol" warning sign on site. 

 

This new licence will effectively add another 2 hours when alcohol 

is available and there is a real concern that this will encourage 

youths to gather in this area, particularly late into the evening 

around 10.30 - 11.00 pm, resulting in noise and litter nuisance. 

 

I therefore request that this application be decided by the 

Licensing Committee who could consider reducing the hours to 7.00 am 

- 10.00 pm and recommending that the "Challenge 21"  

initiative be applied at these premises. 

 

Kind regards, 

Emma  

Cllr Emma Nelson  

Leckhampton and Warden Hill Division 

Dear Emma 

I inherited the case from a colleague and the case record itself 

refers to 01/06/21 as the end date, but in light of the site notice 

stating 02/06/21 as the en
[...]
tems including alcohol. There are a lot of children in the area and elderly people, and the 

risks of antisocial behavior, smashed glass, excess rubbish in the playground and flower beds 

and surrounding nearby areas and loud noise. Having this type of shop will also attract 

undesirables along with the possibility of criminal damage.This objection should be taken 

notice of on these grounds and refused. 

This affects me directly as i live very close by and also have young children. 

  

Many thanks 

 

 

29 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

                                I note with despair that a licensing application has been made by 

Weerasinghe Mudiyanselage Dinesh Palinda to sell alcohol at 87, Salisbury Ave, 

Cheltenham, GL51 3DA between 6am - 11pm. 

I and many other residents in Warden Hill object to this application in the strongest possible 

terms, we already suffer a great deal of anti social behaviour in the area, the last thing we 

need is to suffer further disruption.  

To encourage the sale of alcohol 17 hours per day would be totally irresponsible, I have 

personal experience of the devastion that excess alcohol can do and believe me it's not pretty.  

I sincerely hope common sense prevails and this application is rejected with immediate 

effect.  

 

24, Chelmsford Ave  

Warden Hill  

Cheltenham 
 

30 

 

Page 29



 

 

 

Page 30



1:1250

13 June 2021

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024384

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 - April 2018 

Contents 

1. Introduction  

2. The licensing objectives  

3. Licensable activities  

4. Personal licences  

5. Who needs a premises licence?  

6. Club premises certificates  

7. Temporary Event Notices (TENs)  

8. Applications for premises licences  

9. Determining applications  

10. Conditions attached to premises licences and club premises certificates  

11. Reviews
[...]
antly with the police and 

facilitate a rapid response to any disorder which may be endangering the customers and staff on the premises. 

2.5 Conditions relating to the management competency of designated premises supervisors should not normally 

be attached to premises licences. It will normally be the responsibility of the premises licence holder as an 

employer, and not the licensing authority, to ensure that the managers appointed at the premises are competent 

and appropriately trained. The designated premises supervisor is the key person who will usually be responsible 

for the day to day management of the premises by the premises licence holder, including the prevention of 

disorder. A condition of this kind may only be justified as appropriate in rare circumstances where it can be 

demonstrated that, in the circumstances associated with particular premises, poor management competency 

could give rise to issues of crime and disorder and public safety. 

2.6 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including the prevention of illegal 

working in licensed premises. Licensing authorities should work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as 

well as the police, in respect of these matters. Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the 

prevention of illegal working in licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence holder to undertake 

right to work checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of any document 

checked as part of a right to work check are retained at the licensed premises. 

Public safety 

2.7 Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure the safety of those using their premises, as a part of their 

duties under the 2003 Act. This concerns the safety of people using the relevant premises rather than public 

health which is addressed in other legislation. Physical safety includes the prevention of accidents and injuries 

and other immedia
[...]
fuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; 
 

d) to reject the application. 
 

Representations 
 
4.5 The council has discretion on whether to grant applications for licences and to 

impose conditions on granting and reviewing licences, only when relevant 
representations are made. 
 

4.6 In brief "relevant representations" is the expression used in the Act for 
comments including objections on applications.  

 
4.7 For a representation to be relevant it must: 
 

a) relate to the effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives;  
 

b) be made by a responsible authority or other persons; 
 

c) not be 'frivolous or vexatious' or, in the case of a review, 'repetitious' if 
made by other persons; or 
 

d) if it concerns the designated premises supervisor be made by a chief 
officer of police and include a statement explaining the reasons for the 
objection. 

 
4.8 Representations can also be made in support of an application. 
 

Page 76



 17 

Appeals 
 
4.9 Anyone aggrieved by a decision of the council has a right of appeal. This is 

set out in schedule 5 of the Act. 
 
4.10 The council will inform the appropriate parties of their right of appeal in 

accordance with the Act, when confirming a decision of the licensing sub-
committee. 

 
4.11 Aggrieved parties should lodge any appeal with the Magistrates' Court within 

21 days of the notification of the decision. 
 
 

5. Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
 
5.1 ... 
 
5.2 ... 

 

 …  

  
5.3 .. 
 
5.4 .. 
 
5.5 . 
 
5.6 ... 
 
 

6. Integrating Strategies & Specific Policies 
 
6.1 The council has established a good track record of partnership work 

and will continue to work in partnership with the police, local residents, 
businesses, licensees, communities and regulatory agencies towards 
safeguarding the quality of life for residents, and the creation of a safer 
and more pleasant environment for all. 

 
6.2 In particular, Cheltenham has 
[...]
 accompanied by an 
adult. 
 

CP 

 Children under the age of x years shall not be allowed on the 
premises. 
 

CP 

 No single cans or bottles of beer or cider shall be sold at the 
premises. 
 

C&D 
CP 

 Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances 
and at points of sale indicating it is illegal to sell alcohol to 
people under the age of 18. 
 

CP 

 The licence holder or the licence holders, servants, or 
agents, shall ensure that no flyposting is undertaken by the 
licence holder or on behalf of the licence holder in respect of 
any performance or event taking place at the premises. 

PN 
C&D 

 
Queuing 

 

 Any designated queuing area shall be enclosed within 
appropriate barriers to ensure that the highway is kept clear. 
 

C&D 

 
Dispersal 

 

 
 
 
 

A minimum 30 minute ‘drinking-up’ time shall be provided to 
allow appropriate dispersal, use of lavatories etc. 
 

C&D 
PN 

 A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented 
at the premises to move customers from the premises and 
the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum 
disturbance or nuisance to neighbours. 

C&D 
CP 

Page 102



 43 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Freephones or payphones shall be made available to all 
customers and have displayed contact telephone numbers 
for selection of hackney carriages and private hire services. 
 

PN 

 
Boxing & Wrestling 

 

 At least 28 days’ notice of any event involving boxing or 
wrestling entertainment events shall be provided to the 
licensing authority and the health and safety enforcing 
authority. 

C&D 

Page 103



 44 

Appendix D – Designated Area of Concern  
 

 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence for 87 Salisbury Avenue, Cheltenham GL51 3DA
	ANNEX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	ANNEX SALISBURY AV AREA MAP A
	Appendix 5 Stautory Guidance extracts
	Appendix 6 Extracts of Licensing Statement of Policy




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021
2.05 -3.20 pm

Attendees

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes and Tim Harman

Also in attendance: | Vikki Fennell and Jason Kirkwood

Minutes

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR
ClIr Willingham was elected as Chair.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Clirs Boyes and Willingham had visited the site both independently and prior to
the meeting.

3. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 87 SALISBURY AVENUE,
CHELTENHAM GL51 3DA
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report regarding an application for a
premises licence for the sale of alcohol for retail at the premises located at 87
Salisbury Avenue between the hours of 06.00 and 23.00 hours.

Conditions had been added to the application by the Police Authority which the
applicant was happy to comply with if the application was approved by the
committee.

30 representations had been received from local objectors and those were
attached to the report.

A member queried the determination of the application regarding the variance in
the core time for selling alcohol of 9am as stated in the policy and the applicants
request for 6am. The Officer explained this depended on any relevant
representations to the earlier opening time.

In reply to whether certain community groups in the area had been able to
submit objections, the Officer confirmed that all representations received were
attached to the report.

The objector queried the opening times and these were confirmed by the Officer
as being 6am to 11pm.

The Chair invited Mr Allan Knight who spoke in objection to the application to
address the committee. Mr Knight thanked members for this opportunity. He
stated he was disappointed that alcohol would be on sale for 17 hours every
day. He pointed out the detrimental effects that alcohol had on the body, as
well as the increasing risk of anti-social behaviour related to alcohol misuse and
that this was not wanted in Warden Hill. He said betting shops and off licences

-1-
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.




often attracted bad behaviour and crime and disorder and now that the betting
shop in this locality had closed, a premises selling alcohol was not welcome.
He believed that the conditions put on this application by the Police, suggested
what could happen in the area. He pointed out the nature of this residential
area with many local facilities frequented by families and children and did not
want to see the fabric of the community destroyed by attracting more anti-social
problems. He referred to the nearby Co-op and Morrisons and questioned the
need for more buying capacity for alcohol. Mr Knight told members he had
personal experience of the effects of alcohol on a person and believed all four
licensing objectives would be broken in time if this premises licence was
permitted. He suggested the committee had a moral and social obligation to
reject the application.

The Chair explained that the committee needed evidence that the application
would cause problems and clarified that the Police put similar conditions on
most premises licences. He suggested the premises could be well run and
asked if the objector had any evidence there would be a problem. Mr Knight
replied he did not have any evidence as the shop was not currently there yet,
but referred to evidence that could be found from google or other Police reports.

The Chair invited the second objector, ward councillor, Clir Dobie, to address
the committee. He confirmed that the committee had already received a letter
from his colleague, ClIr Oliver, and that his comments were supplementary to
that letter and he was objecting on behalf of the people. He stated that the
business model seemed to be based on selling alcohol very early in the
morning and late in the evening and that this was an area where children and
adolescents played, with teenagers gathering later into evening who could be
tempted to buy alcohol. He said the closing time was even later than the Co-op
and with people living in the flat above the proposed shop, residents would be
likely to suffer more noise nuisance. Those suffering from alcoholism could be
attracted to the area and this could lead to rough sleeping with public nuisance
consequences. He felt this was not suitable in this residential area, where
neighbours would be disturbed, children exposed to risk and a temptation to
alcoholics.

In reply to a question as to whether there was evidence of homelessness in
Warden Hill which could be exacerbated, Clir Dobie said there was no chronic
problem in Warden Hill, but that was not to say that rough sleepers would not
be attracted to this location with the opportunity to get alcohol very early in the
morning. He stressed it was a very settled community.

In response to a further question on the age of the teenagers congregating, Clir
Dobie explained the teenagers were not actually hanging about but using the
multi-use games area opposite which was very well used. It was more a risk of
others buying for younger teenagers and that young people had ways of getting
what they wanted, i.e forged identity cards. He hoped this risk would be
mitigated by those running the shop but it was a risk that would not be removed.

The objector Mr Knight stated that alcoholics hid their addiction very well and
would do anything to get a fix and were very good to adapting to what was
around and that he did not feel the shop was relevant in this area.

-2.-
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.



The applicant confirmed that they actually planned to open from 7am to 10pm
and that the reason they had applied for 6am — 11pm was so they could open
earlier or close later on special days.

The Chair invited the applicant to address the committee. Mr Weerasinghe
explained that he ran three businesses and that Alisha Gulwell would be the
DPS for this premises and would be the main person at this location.

Alisha Gulwell addressed the committee stating that she had worked alongside
the other two gentlemen present at their Northway store which was located in a
very similar situation to the one that would be in Salisbury Avenue, with a Co-
op, school, park etc all close by. She had applied to run this shop and
explained that her father was helping her out financially and that she was
getting her alcohol licence.

The business partner, Mr Bandara, made the following points to the committee:

Regarding competition with the Co-op — he did not feel this was a fair
objection in a democratic society when anyone could set up a business.
Regarding safety — they planned to open from 7am to 10pm the same as
the Co-op and Morrisons.

Concerning teenagers in the play area, they could just as easily already
go and buy alcohol from the Co-op.

The shop in Northway had recently been commended by the Council for
their community service in keeping the area clean and tidy and they
planned to do the same and maintain the same standard here.
Regarding alcoholics coming to the area, he pointed out all the premises
in Bath Road only 5 minutes away and did not feel they would walk past
those to get alcohol from them.

The shop in Salisbury Avenue would be selling other household goods,
it was not just alcohol.

Re car parking, the back of the building had a large car parking space as
well as the front, so parking would not be an issue.

Would enforce Challenge 25 and have CCTV and have previous
experience and know what to do. Also it was a decent area so not
anticipating problems but do have experience in preventing crime.

They would be happy to provide bins and keep the area clean.

They would train staff.

Finally he hoped local people would support them and the shop would
provide jobs for local people.

In response to members’ questions:

Alisha Gulwell confirmed that she has a premises licence and that she
hoped to get her alcohol licence that day. Mr Weerasinghe had an
alcohol licence whilst Alisha was getting hers. She confirmed she used
to work at the Northway store and thus had experience of running such
a premises, including the Challenge 25 Scheme. She was also happy
with the conditions imposed by the Police.

Mr Bandara stated that they had asked the landlord and property agency
about the car parking space at the rear and whether it was just for
residents, but had been told using the space for customers was not a
problem.

-3-

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.



o With regard to mitigating potential risks to children the applicants had
spoken to the relevant people and would take the necessary steps to
avoid any harm.

The Objector, Mr Knight, queried the car parking situation suggesting the rear
was for residents and operational running of the shops and not for customers.
The Chair suggested it was not a matter that licensing could consider and was a
civil matter between the applicant and their landlord.

There being no further questions the Chair opened the application for debate.
Members fully understood the views of the objectors but they were constrained
by law and the licensing policies. The proposed opening hours of 7am to 10pm
were an improvement, but if the application was granted the applicant could
revert to opening 6am to 11pm. It was thus suggested that a condition or
variation be added to operate from 7am-10pm.

Another suggestion was to specify how many times a month / year they could
operate the longer hours, but some members felt that for clarity a definite time
would be preferable. The Licensing Officer proposed that the applicant could
amend the application with the shorter time being the default with requests for
any extensions. The applicant was happy to do this.

The Chair suggested however that members should vote on the longer time of
6-11, stating that it could be a well-managed shop and that unless there was
evidence he was not convinced that there was a strong enough case to move
away from that. If the premises was not well run a review of the conditions
could be called and then there would be evidence and a stronger case for
shorter hours.

A member accepted the difficult situation but wished to consider a slight
amendment that would be more acceptable to residents and would not like to
vote on the full hours requested.

The Chair proposed an amendment for the licence to run from 7am to 11pm
and the applicant agreed to this.

A member recapped that the Police were the only ones who had come back
with concerns and those had been satisfied with conditions. She felt there was
no evidence to say the opening of the shop would pose any more of a problem,
although she did empathise with the objectors. She felt measures were in place
to comply with the licensing objectives and that there was not enough evidence
to deviate from policy so would be minded to grant.

The Chair concurred with those thoughts stating that competition and things that
were not material could not be taken into account. There could be a problem,
but the applicants had experience and would hopefully run a tight ship. If not
this could be reviewed and then there would be evidence from responsible
authorities or objectors that there was a problem and this could be acted upon.

There being no further comments or questions the Chair moved to vote to grant
the application with specific conditions as set out in the report and with the
amendment of hours from 7am to 11pm.

GRANTED unanimously

-4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.



The Chair concluded that the Licensing Officer would be in touch with the
applicant to confirm the details and advised the objectors that if there was any
evidence against the licensing objectives to contact the Police, Parish Council
or Licensing Authority to request a review. All parties were reminded of their
right to appeal to the local magistrates court within 21 days of the decision.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
None.

David Willingham
Chairman

-5-
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.



